Net movements in amount due from related parties  91,850   5,231   58,100
Interest received  313   29
Net cash used in investing activities  (225,255)  (93,091)  17,840

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of shares  150   1,460,000   250,847
Net movements in amount due to related parties/directors  3,173   (90,212)  17,565
Other liabilities, non-current  300,000   -   -
Net cash flows from financing activities  303,323   1,369,788   268,412
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents  (472,816)  502,860   (115,828)
Cash and cash equivalents, statement of cash flows, beginning
balance  505,869   3,009   118,837
Cash and cash equivalents, statement of cash flows, ending
balance  33,053   505,869   3,009

Investors should note that past results are not a guarantee of future performance.

 Appendix A – Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information

DE.MEM LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

 De.mem

Subsequent
events

Pro forma
adjustments  Pro forma

  Audited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
 Note 30-Jun-16  30-Jun-16  30-Jun-16  30-Jun-16
   $   $   $   $

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3 32,952   950,000   3,250,000   4,232,952
Trade and other receivables  413,352   -   -   413,352
Inventories  84,450   -   -   84,450
Other assets  160,108   -   -   160,108
Total current assets  690,862   950,000   3,250,000   4,890,862

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment  683,931   -   -   683,931
Other assets  12,568   -   -   12,568
Total non-current assets  696,499   -   -   696,499
Total assets  1,387,361   950,000   3,250,000   5,587,361

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  518,319   -   -   518,319
Total current liabilities  518,319   -   -   518,319

Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities  299,088   -   -   299,088
Total non-current liabilities  299,088   -   -   299,088
Total liabilities  817,407   -   -   817,407
Net assets  569,954   950,000   3,250,000   4,769,954

Equity
Issued capital 5 3,092,760   950,000   2,927,000   6,969,760
Reserves 6 (2,998)  361,250   323,000   681,252
Accumulated losses 7 (2,526,192)  (361,250)   -   (2,887,442)
Equity attributable to owners of the
parent  563,570   950,000   3,250,000   4,763,570

Non-controlling interest  6,384   -   -   6,384
Total equity  569,954   950,000   3,250,000   4,769,954

The unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of financial position represents the notionally consolidated audited
statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2016 adjusted for the pro forma transactions outlined in
Note 1 of this Appendix. It should be read in conjunction with the notes to the historical and pro forma financial
information.

57 DEMEM

10/18   FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND INVESTIGATING ACCOUNTANTS REPORT

 Appendix A – Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information

1. Introduction

The financial information set out in this Appendix consists of the notionally consolidated statement of financial position